

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

FIRST APPEAL NO. 1253 OF 2013

The New India Assurance Co.Ltd. .... Appellant.

Vs.

Pappu Kumar M. Yadav & Ors. .... Respondents

Ms. Poonam Mittal for the Appellant.

Mr. Sidharth i/b. A. M. Gokhale for Respondent No.1.

**CORAM : K.K.TATED, J.**  
**DATED : JUNE 20, 2019**

**P.C.**

1 Heard learned counsel for the parties.

2. By this First Appeal, the Appellant insurance company is challenging the judgment and award dated 7<sup>th</sup> September, 2011 passed by the 6<sup>th</sup> Labour Court, Mumbai in Application (WCA) No.321/C/-82/2009 holding that the Respondents/Claimants are entitled compensation of Rs. 5,08,296/- with interest.

3. Both the Counsel submit that they are ready and willing for settlement of the matter out of the Court. They submit that matter is to be placed before Lok Adalat, for settlement. Hence, by consent of both parties following order:

- a. The Registry is directed to place this First Appeal before coming Lok Adalat for exploring the possibility of settlement.
- b. Learned counsel for the Appellant is directed to inform their officer to remain present before the National Lok Adalat.

**(K.K.TATED, J.)**